

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,
15-35, 15-105, 15-119, and 15-191

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DAVID A. ZUBIK, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, Secretary of Health
and Human Services, et al.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Courts Of Appeals For The Third, Fifth, Tenth
And District Of Columbia Circuits**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR FOREIGN AND INTERNATIONAL
LAW EXPERTS LAWRENCE O. GOSTIN, ET AL.,
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
ARAM A. SCHVEY
CENTER FOR
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water Street
New York, NY 10038

MARJORIE E. SHELDON
Counsel of Record
BOAZ I. COHEN
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 715-9100
msheldon@kramerlevin.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Case Captions Listed On Inside Cover]

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, et al.

—◆—
ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP
OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, et al.

—◆—
EAST TEXAS BAPTIST UNIVERSITY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, et al.

—◆—
LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME
FOR THE AGED, DENVER, COLORADO, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, et al.

—◆—
SOUTHERN NAZARENE UNIVERSITY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, et al.

—◆—
GENEVA COLLEGE,

Petitioner,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, et al.

—◆—

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. BECAUSE FUNDAMENTAL QUESTIONS OF LIBERTY, DIGNITY, AND EQUALITY ARE AT STAKE, FOREIGN LAW AND GLOBAL LEGAL DEVELOPMENTS SHOULD INFORM THE COURT'S ANALYSIS	6
A. The Court Routinely Consults Foreign Law and Global Precedents When Deciding Cases Involving Questions of Liberty, Dignity, and Equality	6
B. The Court has Found Foreign Law and Global Precedents to be Particularly Persuasive Where the United States Risks Being an Outlier Among Democratic Nations	8
II. INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES AND OTHER DEMOCRATIC NATIONS HAVE DETERMINED THAT ENSURING ACCESS TO FAMILY PLANNING, INCLUDING CONTRACEPTION, CONSTITUTES A COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST	9
A. International Authorities Have Determined that Ensuring Access to Contraception is a Compelling Government Interest	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Other Democratic Nations Have Determined that Ensuring Access to Contraception is a Compelling Government Interest	18
III. FOREIGN AND INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES REQUIRE THAT CONSCIENTIOUS OBJECTIONS BE LIMITED TO ENSURE THAT THEY DO NOT INFRINGE OTHERS' RIGHTS, INCLUDING THE RIGHTS OF WOMEN SEEKING TO ACCESS REPRODUCTIVE HEALTHCARE	20
A. Foreign and International Authorities that Recognize Conscientious Objections Ensure that They Do Not Infringe Others' Access to Healthcare – Including Reproductive Healthcare.....	22
i. International and Foreign Courts Ensure that Conscientious Objections Do Not Infringe Others' Access to Healthcare	24
ii. Other Nations' Laws Ensure that Conscientious Objections Do Not Infringe Others' Access to Healthcare	28
iii. Medical Ethical and Regulatory Bodies Ensure that Conscientious Objections Do Not Infringe Others' Access to Healthcare	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Limitations on Conscientious Objection Reflected in Foreign and International Authorities Comport with this Court’s Religious-Freedom Juris- prudence, Including its Decision in <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i>	39
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	9
Corte Constitucional [C.C.] [Constitutional Court], mayo 28, 2009, Sentencia T-388/09 (Colom.)	27
Corte Constitucional [C.C.] [Constitutional Court], noviembre 27, 2009, Sentencia T-209/08 (Colom.)	26
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	9
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	39
<i>Greater Glasgow & Clyde Health Board v. Doogan</i> [2014] UKSC 68 (U.K.).....	28
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	8
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	42
<i>Janaway v. Salford</i> , [1989] AC 537 (Eng.)	28
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 528 U.S. 990 (1999).....	7
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	8
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	12
<i>Merck, Sharp and Dohme BV v. Belgium</i> , Constitutional Court, Case 150/2006, Oct. 11, 2006 (Belg.).....	19
<i>P. & S. v. Poland</i> , App. No. 57375/08 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2012).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pichon and Sajous v. France</i> , 2001-X Eur. Ct. H.R. 381.....	24, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	8
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	41
<i>R.R. v. Poland</i> , 2001-III Eur. Ct. H.R. 209	25, 26
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1978)	39
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	7, 8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	40
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 735 (2004).....	12
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	40
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	7
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	41
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	39, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Then</i> , 56 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	7
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	40
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS	
Abortion Act 1967, c. 87, § 4.2 (U.K.).....	28, 31
<i>Abortion Policy, Denmark, United Nations, Department of Economic and Social Affairs</i>	19
Code de Déontologie Médicale [Code of Medical Ethics], art. R4127-47 (Fr.).....	29
Code de Déontologie Médicale [Code of Physi- cians' Ethics], arts. 28, 85 (Belg.)	34
Code de la Santé Publique [Public Health Code], art. L2212-8 (Fr.)	31
Código de Ética Médica [Code of Medical Ethics], Law No. 19286, Sept. 25, 2014, art. 40 (Uru.)	35
Constitution of the Portuguese Republic, Apr. 4, 1976, art. 67(2)(d).....	19
Decree No. 21012-0632, Medical Ethics Code, art. 32 (Madag.).....	32
Federazione Nazionale degli Ordini dei Medici Chirurghi e degli Odontoiatri, Codice di Deontologia Medica [Code of Medical Ethics], arts. 22, 42 (2014) (It.)	34
Interrupção Voluntária Da Gravidez/Serviços Obtertriciá [Voluntary Termination of Preg- nancy and Obstetric Services], Portaria No. 189/98, de 21 marco 1998, art. 5 (Port.)	35
Kodeks medicinske deontologije Slovenije [Code of Medical Ethics], art. 42 (1992) (Slovn.).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Legge 22 maggio 1978, n.194, G.U. May 22, 1978, n.140, art. 9 (It.).....	31
Reglamentacion de la Ley 25673 Sobre Salud Sexual y Procreacion Responsable [Regulation of Law No. 25673 on Sexual Health and Responsible Reproduction], Decree No. 1282/2003, May 23, 2003, 157 B.O. 1 (Arg.)	30
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	4, 39, 41
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	39, 41
Sexual and Reproductive Health and Abortion Law, art. 19 (B.O.E. 2010, 2) (Spain)	32
Ustawa o Wykonywaniu Zawodu Lekarza i Dentysty [Act on the Physician Profession] (2008 Dz.U.nr 136, poz. 857), (Dec. 5, 1996) (Pol.).....	29
Wet afbreking zwangerschap [Termination of Pregnancy Act], Wet van 1 mei 1981, Stb. 1981, 356, art. 20 (Neth.).....	32
Zakon o Liječništvu [Law on Medical Practice], Official Journal, No. 121/03, 117/08, art. 20 (Croat.).....	28
Zakon za Zdravstvena Zaštita [Healthcare Law], Official Gazette, No. 10/2013, art. 155 (Maced.).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A Framework for Sexual Health Improvement in England</i> , Department of Health (Mar. 2013).....	19
<i>Access to Information on Reproductive Health from a Human Rights Perspective</i> , IACHR (2011).....	27
Albert Gore, U.S. Vice President, Statement at the International Conference on Population and Development (Sept. 5, 1994)	18
American Medical Association, Code of Medical Ethics, Opinion 10.06 – Physician Exercise of Conscience, June 2015	33
Andrew T. Guzman, <i>The Design of International Agreements</i> , 16 Eur. J. Int’l L. 579 (2005).....	15
British Medical Association, <i>Conscientious Objection Guidance for Doctors and Medical Students, Expressions of Doctors’ Beliefs</i>	36
Burns H. Weston et al., <i>International Law and World Order</i> 142 (3d ed. 1997).....	12
Chris Kirk et al., <i>Reproductive Rights Around the World</i> , Slate (May 30, 2013)	20
Christina Zampas & Ximena Andion-Ibanez, <i>Conscientious Objection to Sexual and Reproductive Health Services: International Human Rights Standards and European Law and Practice</i> , 19 Eur. J. of Health Law 231 (2012).....	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, <i>Concluding Observations of the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination on the United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/CO/6 (May 8, 2008).....	14
<i>Family Planning: A Health and Development Issue, a Key Intervention for the Survival of Women and Children</i> , World Health Organization (2012).....	10
FIGO, Ethical Guidelines on Conscientious Objection (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> FIGO Committee for the Study of Ethical Aspects of Human Reproduction and Women’s Health, <i>Ethical Issues in Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> (2015).....	37
FIGO, Resolution on “Conscientious Objection” (2006).....	37, 38
Finnish Medical Association, <i>Lääkärietiikka [Ethics Handbook]</i> 82 (2013) (Fin.)	34
Fourth World Conference on Women, Beijing, China, Sept. 4-15, 1995, <i>Beijing Declaration and Platform for Action</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF. 177/20/Rev.1 (1996)	17
G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (Mar. 23, 1976)	11
G.A. Res. 34/180, art. 12(1), CEDAW (Dec. 18, 1979)	15
G.A. Res. 34/180, art. 16(1)(e), CEDAW (Dec. 18, 1979)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
General Medical Council, 0-18 Years: Guidance for All Doctors (2007) (U.K.)	36
<i>Good Medical Practice</i> , General Medical Council, ¶ 52 (2013) (U.K.)	32
Heino et al., <i>Conscientious Objection and Induced Abortion in Europe</i> , 18 Euro. J. Contracept. Reprod. Health Care 231 (2013)	22
Helse- og omsorgsdepartementet [Ministry of Health and Care Services], Rundskriv [Circular] I-4/2011, Om reservasjon for leger i den kommunale helse- og omsorgstjenesten [About Reservation for Doctors in the Municipal Health and Care Services] (2011) (Nor.)	34, 35
Hillary R. Clinton, U.S. Secretary of State, Remarks on the 15th Anniversary of the International Conference on Population and Development (Jan. 8, 2010)	18
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: Albania</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/CO/82/ALB (Dec. 2, 2004)	11
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: Argentina</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/CO/70/ARG (Nov. 15, 2000)	13
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: Hungary</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/CO/74/HUN (Apr. 19, 2002)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: Mali</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/CO/77/ML (Apr. 16, 2003).....	11
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: Peru</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/PER/CO/5 (Apr. 29, 2013)	11
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: Poland</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/POL/CO/6 (Oct. 27, 2010)	13
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: Poland</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/CO/82/POL (Dec. 2, 2004)	11, 13
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: Republic of Moldova</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/MDA/CO/2 (Nov. 4, 2009)	13
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations on the Fourth Periodic Report of the Philippines</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/PHL/CO/4 (Nov. 13, 2012).....	12
Human Rights Committee, <i>Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 40 of the Covenant: Fourth Periodic Report: United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/4 (May 22, 2012)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Human Rights Council, <i>Draft Report of the Working Group on the Universal Periodic Review: United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/WG.6/22/L.10 (May 21, 2015)	15
Human Rights Council, <i>Working Group on the Universal Periodic Review: National Report Submitted in Accordance with Paragraph 15(a) of the Annex to Human Rights Council Resolution 5/1</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/WG.6/9/USA/1 (Aug. 23, 2010)	14
International Conference on Population and Development, Cairo, Egypt, Sept. 5-13, 1994, <i>Programme of Action of the International Conference on Population and Development</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.171/13/Rev.1 (1995).....	17, 18
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Jan. 4, 1969, 660 U.N.T.S. 195	13
Justice Stephen Breyer, <i>The Court and the World</i> (2015).....	9
Kal Raustiala, <i>Form and Substance in International Agreements</i> , 99 Am. J. Int'l L. 581 (2005).....	15
Lauretta Brown, <i>U.N. Human Rights Chief Urges Expanded Access to Contraception, Abortion in Light of Zika Virus</i> , CNS News, Feb. 7, 2016	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ministerio de Salud, Guía Técnica para la Atención Integral de los Abortos No Punibles [Ministry of Health, Technical Guide for Comprehensive Care for Legal Abortions] (2010) (Arg.)	30
Press Release, United Nations Working Group on the Issue of Discrimination Against Women in Law and Practice (Dec. 11, 2015)	21
Report of the Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women, 20th & 21st Sess., Jan. 19-Feb. 5, June 7-25, 1999, U.N. Doc. A/54/38/Rev.1 (1999).....	23
<i>Transforming Our World: The 2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development</i> , U.N. Doc. A/RES/70/1 (2015).....	16, 17
United States Department of State, <i>Treaties in Force: A List of Treaties and Other International Agreements of the United States in Force on January 1, 2013</i> (2013).....	11, 14
World Health Organization, <i>Safe Abortion: Technical and Policy Guidance for Health Systems</i> (2012)	38
World Medical Association, <i>Declaration on the Rights of the Patient</i> (1981).....	37
World Medical Association, <i>Members List</i> , http://www.wma.net/en/60about/10members/21memberlist/index.html	36
